IN-RT
Flow Rate Indicator + Totaliser.
Installation Guide.
2
IN-RT Installation Guide Index.
SECTION 1. – Description and Ordering Information. Page 3
SECTION 2. – Specifications. Page 3/4
SECTION 3. – Case Schematics. Page 4
 3.1 – Fig 1. - Front view. Page 4
 3.2 – Fig 2. - Rear view. Page 4
SECTION 4. – Input Jumper Configuration. Page 5
4.1 – Position your input jumpers. Page 5
SECTION 5. – Wiring. Page 5
5.1 – Connect your indicator to the power supply. Page 5
5.2 – Wire your IF11 analogue input module. Page 6
5.3 – Wire your relays (if fitted).  Page 6
5.4 – Wire your analogue output (if fitted).  Page 7
5.5 – Wire your serial port (if fitted). Page 7
5.6 – Wire your function pins (if required).   Page 7
5.7 – Power up your indicator. Page 7
SECTION 6. – Setup & Calibration. Page 7
6.1. – Enter PIN. Page 7
6.2 – Input setup. Page 7
6.3 – Averaging setup. Page 8
6.4 – Total 1 setup. Page 8
6.5 – Total 2 setup. Page 8
6.6 – Display setup. Page 8
6.7 – Analogue output setup. Page 9
6.8 – Serial setup. Page 9
6.9 – Edit calibration PIN. Page 10
SECTION 7. – Setpoint Setup. Page 10
7.1 – Enter setpoint PIN. Page 10
7.2 – Reset Totalisers. Page 10
7.3 – Edit setpoints. Page 11
7.4 – Edit setpoint PIN. Page 12
Appendix A – Setpoint direct access. Page 12
Appendix B – Reset PIN numbers. Page 12
Appendix C – Adjust display brightness. Page 12
Appendix D – Batching functions. Page 12
3
IN-RT
Flow Rate Indicator + Totaliser
with relay output options.
SECTION 1. – Description.
The IN-RT Flow Rate Indicator + Totaliser is the ideal solution for a
variety of flow rate application requirements. This device has been
designed for ease of use, with intuitive, scrolling text prompts that
guide you step-by-step through the setup process.
The IN-RT has a 6-digit LED display and five front-panel buttons, for
easy setup and simple operator interface. Up to four relay outputs, an
analogue output and/or an RS485 / RS232 serial port can also be
added.
Ordering Information.
SECTION 2. – Specifications.
Input 0~24Vdc, 0~30Vac.
Sensor types NPN, PNP, Mag (20mV to 30V), TTL, digital, closed contact or NAMUR.